1. Product profile
1.1 General description
PUSBMxX4-TL is a series of four 4-channel ElectroStatic Discharge (ESD) diode arrays
for USB 2.0 (On-The-Go (OTG)) interfaces. The devices provide protection to
downstream components from ESD voltages up to ±8 kV contact discharge. They offer
three low capacitance ESD protection pins and one VBUS protection diode. They are
encapsulated in an ultra thin DFN1616-6 (SOT1189-1/XSON6) plastic package with
0.5 mm pitch. These features make the devices ideal for use in applications requiring

NXP Semiconductors PUSBMxX4-TL series
High-speed USB OTG ESD protection diode arrays
3. Ordering information
4. Marking
5. Limiting values
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
PUSBM5V5X4-TL DFN1616-6 plastic, thermal enhanced extremely thin small outline package;
no leads; 6 terminals; body 1.6 × 1.6 × 0.5 mm
SOT1189-1
PUSBM12VX4-TL
PUSBM15VX4-TL
PUSBM30VX4-TL
Table 3. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
PUSBM5V5X4-TL XE
PUSBM12VX4-TL XL
PUSBM15VX4-TL XO
PUSBM30VX4-TL 30
Table 4. Limiting values
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Max Unit
VRWM reverse standoff voltage pins 1, 2, 3 −0.5 +5.5 V